

## Updates(October 2019-January 2020) by ECRB-CRM working group members

Dragana Josimovic

Aca Vuckovic

The Energy Agency of the Republic of Serbia

## **Update- Market Development**

The Council of the Energy Agency of the Republic of Serbia has adopted a decision on the approval of the Transmission System Development Plan for 2019 - 2028 and of Investment Plan for 2019 – 2021 which were adopted by the Joint Stock Company "Elektromreža Srbije" (EMS AD) as the Transmission System Operator.

Also, in Electricity Sector, Upon the request of energy entities JP EPS Beograd, EMS a.d. Beograd and the Distribution System Operator "EPS Distribucija" d.o.o. Beograd, on the session held on 31/10/2019, the Council of the Energy Agency of the Republic of Serbia has approved decisions on electricity transmission tariffs, electricity distribution tariffs and guaranteed supply prices.

## **Update- Market Development**

On 25/11/2019, the Energy Agency of the Republic of Serbia has announced public consultation on the Transmission System Development Plan for 2020-2029 which was submitted to the Agency by the Transmission System Operator EMS A.D.

Public consultation on this ten-year transmission system development plan draft is organized until 23/12/2019.

In November Council of the AERS has approved Agreements between the Serbian TSO, EMS AD and the TSOs of North Macedonia (MEPSO), Bulgaria (EAD), Romania (Transelektrica), Hungary (MAVIR), Croatia (HOPS), Bosnia and Herzegovina (NOSBIH) and Montenegro (CGES) on the procedure and method of cross-border capacity allocation and on access to cross-border transmission capacity for 2020.

## **Update- Market Development**

In certification procedure of Gastrans d.o.o. which is in ongoing phase, AERS has received Opinion of Secretariat EnZ, in December 2019.

The Opinion is under consideration and Final Decision on certification will be adopted in the due time, until 22<sup>nd</sup> of February 2020.